#### 501904046 04/28/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Vincent DEFRANCE	12/02/2011
Etienne Luneau	12/02/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LISI AEROSPACE
Street Address:	193 Rue de Bercy
Internal Address:	Tour Gamma A
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75012

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13279217

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (310)563-1460

 Phone:
 3105631456

Email: jhenricks@hsh-iplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: HENRICKS SLAVIN AND HOLMES LLP SUITE 200

Address Line 1: 840 Apollo Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: El Segundo, CALIFORNIA 90245

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47101-038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James A. Henricks

Total Attachments: 2

source=11-12-02 Executed Assignment as filed (038)#page1.tif source=11-12-02 Executed Assignment as filed (038)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028124 FRAME: 0113 OP \$40.00 13279217

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Vincent DEFRANCE, residing at 15 Rue Jean Baffier, Residence Ste Anne - App. 1, 18000 Bourges, France, and Etienne LUNEAU, residing at 7, Rue de Beaulieu, 36100 Segry, France, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a new and unobvious A HOOK LATCH WITH A POSITIONING DEVICE AND A METHOD FOR ASSEMBLING SUCH A LATCH, for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in France under FR1058745 on October 25, 2010 and an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 13/279,217 on October 21, 2011, which application has been executed by me concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, LISI AEROSPACE, a corporation of the state/nation FRANCE having a place of business at Tour Gamma A, 193 Rue de Bercy, 75012 Paris, FRANCE, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon by a recordable assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in view of valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, WE do hereby agree that WE will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

**Assignment** 

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028124 FRAME: 0114 Dated: 02 - 12 - 2011

Vincent DEFRANCE
Residence Ste Anne - App. 1
18000 Bourges, FRANCE

(Legalization)

Dated: 02 - 12 - 2011

Etienne LUNEAU
7, Rue de Beaulieu
36100 Segry, FRANCE

(Legalization)

Assignment

**RECORDED: 04/28/2012** 

Serial No. 13,279,217 Attorney No. 47101-038

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028124 FRAME: 0115